

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Daniel A. Rubens
Jodie C. Liu
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

James N. Kramer
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5923
jkramer@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Roadmap For Securities-Fraud Plaintiffs To Evade The PSLRA’s Pleading Standard Though Litigation-Driven Expert Opinions.....	5
A. The PSLRA imposes exacting requirements on the use of experts to plead fraud.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will encourage further expert-based circumvention of the PSLRA.....	9
II. The Use Of Experts To Plead Securities Fraud Presents A Recurring Issue Worthy Of This Court’s Review.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	4, 8, 11
<i>City of Atlanta Police Officers’ Pension Plan v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 22-80418-CV-DMM, 2023 WL 1998174 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2023).....	16
<i>City of Royal Oak Ret. Sys. v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-04003-LHK, 2013 WL 2156358 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2013)	16
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>In re Egalet Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	13, 15
<i>Elam v. Neidorff</i> , 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	8, 11, 15
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	1

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	6, 7, 8
<i>Roth v. OfficeMax, Inc.,</i> 527 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	13, 15
<i>In re Silicon Storage Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. C-05-0295, 2007 WL 760535 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani,</i> 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	1
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.,</i> 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.,</i> 409 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Md. 2019).....	16
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,</i> 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B)	2, 7

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... 2, 6, 12

Thomas Lee Hazen, Law of Securities
Regulation § 12.15[1] (6th ed. 2009)7
